

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC DBA NETCHOICE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh and Fifth Circuits

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRU-
DENCE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS IN NO.
22-277 AND RESPONDENT IN NO. 22-555

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
1628 N. Main St. #289
Salinas, CA 93906
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT4
 I. There is no First Amendment right of
 censorship. 4
 II. Restrictions on censorship by massive
 internet platforms is not compelled speech.9
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	1, 12
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	1
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	11
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1220 (2021).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) (Brennan, J., dissenting).....	9
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1965).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4 th 1199 (9 th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 4335270 (2023) (cert granted, <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411)	3
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1, 12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 7
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	9

<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	10, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12
<i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 12
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Agrippa XII</i> , Massachusetts Gazette, reprinted in 5 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Massachusetts No. 2 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	6
<i>Candidus II</i> , Independent Chronicle, reprinted in 5 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Massachusetts No. 2 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	6
Cooley, Thomas, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, (Little, Brown, & Co. 1880)	5
CREATING THE BILL OF RIGHTS (Helen Veit, <i>et al.</i> eds. 1991).....	6
<i>Declaration of Rights and Other Amendments, North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (Aug. 1, 1788), reprinted in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	6
Franklin, Benjamin, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , Pennsylvania Gazette, November 17, 1737 (reprinted in 2 THE LIFE AND WRITINGS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (McCarty & Davis 1840)	4

<i>George Mason's Objections</i> , Massachusetts Centinel, reprinted in 14 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Commentaries on the Constitution No. 2 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)	5
<i>History of Congress</i> , February, 1799	7
<i>Letter of George Lee Turberville to Arthur Lee</i> , reprinted in 8 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Virginia No. 1 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)	5
<i>Letter of Thomas Jefferson to James Madison</i> , reprinted in 8 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Virginia No. 1 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)	6
Madison, James, <i>On Property</i> , Mar. 29, 1792	4, 5
<i>New York Ratification of Constitution</i> (July 26, 1788), reprinted in 5 The Founders' Constitution (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds. 1987).....	6
Shapero, Julia, <i>Former NYT columnist Bari Weiss releases 'Twitter Files Part Two'</i> , The Hill, December 8, 2022.....	2, 9
<i>The Dissent of the Minority of the Convention</i> , reprinted in 2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Pennsylvania (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)	6
Thorpe, Francis N., THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS (William S Hein 1993).....	5
<i>Virginia Ratification Debates</i> reprinted in 10 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, Virginia No. 3 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)	6

Wulfohn, Joseph A., *Twitter Files Part 6 reveals
FBI's ties to tech giant: "As if it were a subsidiary"*,
Fox News, December 16, 20222, 9
